WSDOT 2009-11 Biennium Programming Instructions for
Management of Environmental Mitigation Sites
WDOT Updated 3/18/08
What is Management of Environmental Mitigation Sites?
One year following the completion of mitigation activities (usually a 1-year contractor
warranty) funded by the Highway Construction Program, the region will perform on-
going site management at all environmental mitigation sites in a region until mitigation
sites are considered established.  Activities that currently will be addressed include:

Subprogram I-4
Category – IO
Improvement Type Code – P6
Note:  Beginning in the 2005-07 biennium, the Environmental Services Office budget
will no longer have funding available out of the “H program” to pay for this type of work.
How does the region estimate the amount of funding needed in order to pay for
these activities?
WSDOT Systems Analysis and Program Management Office Page 1 of 4
Biennium Programming Instructions for Management of Environmental Mitigation Sites
Each region needs to prepare and maintain a work plan for management of the
environmental mitigation sites that will reach the end of the 1-year warranty period and
still not have reached the point of being considered established.  An example of such a
work plan is below for your reference.
Draft Environmental Mitigation (environmental management) Work
Plan
In the past various project PINs have been required to be left open years after the
construction date for plant management or other required work under necessary
permits.  To alleviate this problem with PINs staying open for an extended period of
time, HQ Systems Analysis and Program Development office opened an Environmental
Mitigation allocation for each region to satisfy the plant mitigation and other
requirements of permits from various agencies.
This entails all work needed after the contractor’s guarantee of plant establishment is
met, typically one year after planting.  Below is North Central Region’s estimate of this
cost, based on historical values and contact with the HQ Environmental Office.
Please submit these work plans to Bill Kelley in Systems Analysis and Program
Development for review.
WSDOT Systems Analysis and Program Management Office Page 2 of 4
Biennium Programming Instructions for Management of Environmental Mitigation Sites
North Central Region
Environmental Mitigation 09-11 Work Plan
Project PIN Funds Permit Activity Duration
July09-
June10
July10-
June11 Total
SR 20/Bannon Cr.
To Aeneas Valley
Rd. 202041A PEF
Corps
Permit,
Mitigation
Weed control,
replanting,
stream grade
control
structures 5 yr $14,40 $14,400 $28,800
SR 20/Methow River
Bridge Replacement 202025A PEF HPA
Weed control,
replanting 3 yr $0 $0 $0
US 2/Winton Rd.
Intersection
Relocation 200200N PEF
Corps
Permit
Weed control,
replanting 10 yr $7,200 $7,200 $14,400
SR 20/Mazama Area
Fish Passage 202001P PEF HPA
Weed control,
replanting,
fence repair 3 yr $4,200 $4,200 $8,400
SR 20/Varden Creek
Culvert Emergency  PEF HPA
Weed control,
replanting 3 yr $1,200 $1,200 $2,400
SR 20/Twisp East-
Fish Barrier 202001R PEF
HPA,